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THE COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION

ROBERT NEWMAN, LEGISLATIVE DIRECTOR 

COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND BUILDINGS

Erik Martin Dilan, Chair

April 18, 2007

PROPOSED INT. NO. 33-A:
By:  Council Members Oddo, Gallagher, Avella, McMahon, James, Gentile, Nelson, Comrie, Fidler, Gennaro, Stewart and White.

TITLE:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the regulation of general contractors.

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends title 26 by amending section 26-137, by adding a new section 26-140.1, by adding a new article 11 to subchapter 2 of chapter 1, and by adding a new paragraph 6 to subdivision (g) of section 26-248.

BACKGROUND AND INTENT:
On April 18, 2007, the Committee on Housing and Buildings, chaired by Council Member Erik Martin Dilan, will conduct a hearing on Proposed Int. No. 33-A, A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the regulation of general contractors.  The Committee expects to hear testimony from representatives of the Department of Buildings, real estate professionals, including developers, contractors and other persons interested in this legislation.

Proposed Int. No. 33-A
Pursuant to bill section one, this bill would require the registration of general contractors operating within the City of New York.  Registration would be subject to renewal every two years, provided that application and the appropriate renewal fee were submitted to the Department of Buildings (DOB).  Failure to timely pay the renewal fee would be subject to an additional fee as determined by the DOB Rules.

Bill section two would allow for the seizure of any equipment and vehicles used for any unlicensed or unregistered activity.  Under the bill’s provisions, the term “unlicensed activity” means the conduct of any activity without a license for which a license is required under any law or regulation enforced by the Commissioner of Buildings, and the term “unregistered activity” means the conduct of any activity without a registration for which a registration is required under any law or regulation enforced by the Commissioner of Buildings.  An owner or operator of the vehicle and/or tools may make a written demand for a hearing for the return of the seized property.  Any vehicle and tools that were not the subject of a written demand for a hearing within 30 days of the service of the notice of violation upon the operator or the owner of the vehicle and/or tools, if other than the operator, shall be deemed abandoned and shall be disposed of by DOB pursuant to applicable law.

In the event that DOB chooses to have the underlying violation that resulted in the seizure returnable to and heard at the Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings (OATH), then the hearing may be combined with the hearing for the return of the seized property and under such circumstances, the determination of the OATH judge shall cover both.  The OATH judge shall issue a determination within five business days after the conclusion of the hearing.  Should the OATH judge finds that the vehicle and/or tools were not used in connection with unlicensed or unregistered activity, DOB shall promptly release such vehicle and/or tools.

If the OATH judge finds that the vehicle and/or tools were used in connection with unlicensed or unregistered activity, then DOB may release such vehicle and/or tools upon payment of all applicable fines and civil penalties and all reasonable costs of removal and storage, or may commence a forfeiture action within twenty business days after the date of the judge’s determination.  In the event that the adjudication of the violation underlying the seizure was not held at OATH, and a determination is made that the vehicle and tools were not used in connection with unlicensed or unregistered activity, DOB shall promptly release such vehicle and/or tools.

Any person who violates the provisions of this subchapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $5,000 nor more than $10,000 to be recovered in a proceeding before OATH, in addition to any other fines or penalties provided in this title.

A forfeiture action may be commenced pursuant to this section.  All persons holding a security interest in the vehicle or tools, if known, shall be notified by mail of the forfeiture action.  After a determination of forfeiture, DOB or the agency having custody of the vehicle and tools shall at its discretion either retain such vehicle and tools for the official use of the City; or by public notice of at least five days, sell such forfeited vehicle and tools at public sale.  The net proceeds of any such sale shall be paid into the City’s General Fund.  In any forfeiture action commenced pursuant to this provision, where the court awards a sum of money to one or more persons in satisfaction of such person's interest in the forfeited vehicle and tools, the total amount awarded to satisfy such interest or interests shall not exceed the amount of the net proceeds of the sale of the forfeited vehicle and tools after deduction of the lawful expenses incurred by the City, including reasonable costs of removal and storage of the vehicle and tools between the time of seizure and the date of sale.

Bill section three adds a new provision to the punishment section of section 26-248 of the Administrative Code to include “Working without a required license or registration under any law or regulation enforced by the commissioner of buildings” as a category of violation that is punishable under the terms contained in this provision of law which currently provides that anyone convicted be:

punished by a fine of not less than five hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for the first violation, not less than one thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for the second violation, not less than fifteen hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for the third violation, and not less than two thousand dollars nor more than five thousand dollars for the fourth violation and every subsequent violation, or, for any such violation, by imprisonment for not more than ninety days, or by both fine and imprisonment.

Bill section four adds a new Article 11 to Subchapter 2 of Chapter 1 of Title 26 of the Administrative Code entitled “General Contractor Registration.”  Section 26-204.11 contains definitions of the terms “general contractor” and “construction” to be used in this new article.  Section 26-204.12 entitled “Requirement of registration” provides that it shall be “unlawful to conduct business as a general contractor unless the general contractor has applied for and received a general contractor registration in accordance with the provisions of this article.”  Section 26-204.13 entitled “Unlawful use of general contractor title” provides that it shall be unlawful to use or cause to be used the title “registered general contractor” or any other title in a manner as to convey the impression that an individual, corporation, partnership or other business entity, or any person it employs, is a registered general contractor, unless such individual, corporation, partnership or other business entity is registered in accordance with the provisions of this article.”

Section 26-204.14 entitled “Compliance with other provisions” requires that all applications for a general contractor registration shall comply with and be subject to the provisions of Admin. Code §26-132 (application for license requirements) and all applicants shall comply with and be subject to the provisions of Admin. Code §§26-137 through 26-140 covering respectively term of license and renewal, use of license, revocation of license and violations and penalties.  Section 26-204.15 on “Registration fees” sets the fee for a general contractor registration at $200, and the biennial renewal fee at $100.

Section 26-204.16 is entitled “Requirements” and articulates the criteria for registering as a “general contractor.”  Section 26-204.17, “Insurance” imposes commercial general liability insurance amounts to be retained by a general contractor in an amount not less than $1 million per occurrence, $5 million aggregate combined single limit, or as otherwise specified by rule, to insure any and all persons and entities, both public and private, fully for all risks of loss, damage to property or injury to or death of persons, arising out of or in connection with the performance of all work under the registration, including the work of subcontractors.  This provision specifically provides that “No earth moving exception for any activity conducted under the registration shall be permitted” as a valid provision under any such insurance policy.  Furthermore, each insurance policy required under this section shall include a provision requiring 30 days’ advance notice to the Commissioner of Buildings prior to cancellation or lapse of the policy.  The insurance required under this section shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of the registration period and any violation of this section shall result in a proceeding seeking suspension or revocation of the general contractor registration in accordance with new section 26-204.19 of the Administrative Code (see below).

Section 26-204.18 labeled “Warranties” requires the general contractor to provide a warranty to the homeowner that accords with the provisions of Article 36-B of the General Business Law and warrants:

that one year from and after the warranty date the home will be free from defects due to a failure to have been constructed in a skillful manner; two years from and after the warranty date the plumbing, electrical, heating, cooling and ventilation systems of the home will be free from defects due to a failure by the builder to have installed such systems in a skillful manner; and six years from and after the warranty date the home will be free from material defects, including, but not limited to, any construction that is not in compliance with the building code or the zoning resolution of the city of New York.

The bill provides that no such warranty shall be modified or excluded in any way, except as otherwise provided in section 777-b of Article 36-B of the General Business Law.

Section 26-204.19 addresses “Fines; issuance, renewal, suspension and revocation of registration.”  This provisions provides that after notice and an opportunity to be heard in a proceeding to be commenced at OATH, the Commissioner of Buildings shall have the power to refuse to issue or renew, to impose a fine not to exceed $5,000 upon a registrant and/or suspend or revoke a General Contractor registration upon a finding of any one or more of the following:

1.
Fraud, misrepresentation, or bribery in securing a registration, permit, approval of work or a temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy.

2.
The making of any false statement as to a material matter in any application for a registration, permit, approval of work or a temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy.

3.
A practice on the part of the registration of failure to timely perform or complete its contracts, or the manipulation of assets or accounts, or fraud or bad faith.

4.
Failure to comply with any demand or requirement lawfully made by the commissioner.

5.
Approval or knowledge on the part of the registrant of an act of omission, fraud, or misrepresentation committed by one or more agents or employees of the registrant, and failure to report such act to the department.

6.
Violation of any provision of this article or any rule or regulation adopted hereunder.

7.
Violation of any provision of chapter one of title twenty-six or chapter one of title twenty-seven of this code, or any rule adopted thereunder, including continuing to work in violation of a stop-work notice or order issued pursuant to section 26-118 of this code.

The Commissioner of Buildings is also empowered pursuant to this new Article 11, to refuse to issue or renew or, following a notice and opportunity to be heard in a proceeding at OATH, may suspend or revoke a registration as a General Contractor if an applicant or registrant, or any of its principals, officers or directors, or any of its stockholders owning more than 10% of the outstanding stock of the corporation has been convicted of a crime which, in accordance with Article 23-a of the Correction Law, is determined to have a direct relationship to such person's fitness or ability to perform any of the activities for which a registration is required under this article.

Section 26-204.20 “Violations and penalties” provides for a new misdemeanor provision for any person who owns, conducts or operates a general contracting business without a registration or who knowingly violates any of the provisions of this new Article 11 or any rules promulgated thereunder, or who has had their registration suspended or revoked and continue to engage in such business.  Punishment upon conviction shall be by imprisonment for not more than six months, or by a fine of not less than $5,000 nor more than $10,000, or both such fine and imprisonment, and each such violation shall be deemed a separate offense.  In addition, a civil penalty of $5,000 for each violation of any of the provisions of this new Article 11.  The Corporation Counsel may bring an action in the name of the City in any court of competent jurisdiction to restrain or prevent any violation of this Article or any continuance of any such violation.

Bill section five provides for a severability clause should any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or other portion of this local law, for any reason be declared unconstitutional or invalid, in whole or in part, by any court of competent jurisdiction.  Such portion shall be deemed severable, and such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this local law, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

Bill section 6 contains the enactment clause and provides that this local law would take effect 180 days after enactment, and would permit the Commissioner of Buildings to promulgate any necessary rules to implement its provisions prior to the effective date.

Amendments to Int. No. 33

· Bill section one was not amended.

· Bill section two was added to the A-version of the bill to permit the seizure and forfeiture of vehicles and equipment where permitted by law.

· Bill section three contains provisions that were formerly contained in bill section two of the original Int. No. 33 that were amended to now read “Working without a required license or registration under any law or regulation enforced by the commissioner of buildings.”

· Bill section four contains certain provisions that were formerly contained in bill section three of the original Int. No. 33 and provide for a new Article 11 of Subchapter 2 of Chapter 1 of Title 26 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York which was amended to now be entitled “General Contractor Registration” as opposed to the former title of “Residential Business and Residential Contractor Licenses and Certificate.”  Within this new article 11, section 26-204.11 still provides for definitions in the A-version of the bill.  Section 26-204.12 was formerly entitled “Requirement of license” but was amended and entitled “Requirement for registration.”  Section 26-204.13 was formerly entitled “Use of license” but was amended and entitled “Unlawful use of general contractor title.”  Section 26-204.14 was entitled “Certificate holder” but was amended and renamed “Compliance with other provisions.”  Section 26-204.15 was formerly entitled “Application for certificate” and was amended and renamed “Registration fees.”  Section 26-204.16 was entitled “License applications” but was amended as “Requirements.”  Section 26-204.17 was formerly entitled “Applicant qualifications” but was amended and relabeled “Insurance.”  Section 26-204.18 was formerly entitled “License fees” but was amended and renamed as “Warranties.”  Section 26-204.19 was formerly entitled “Certificate fees” but was amended and relabeled as “Fines; issuance, renewal, suspension and revocation of registration.”  Section 26-204.20 was entitled “Certificate renewal” but was amended and renamed as “Violations and penalties.”  Finally, section 26.204.21, which was formerly entitled “Waiver of examinations,” was eliminated from the A-version of the legislation.

· A severability clause was added to bill section five of the A-version.

· Former bill section four was renumbered as bill section six and was amended to provide that DOB may promulgate rules prior to the effective date of the local law.

�  Subdivision g of section 26-248 of the Administrative Code.
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